

Case 17-2231

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**International Refugee Assistance Project; HIAS, Inc.; John Does Nos. 1 & 3;
Jane Doe No. 2; Middle East Studies Association of North America, Inc.;
Muhammed Meteab; Paul Harrison; Ibrahim Ahmed Mohamed; and
Arab American Association of New York,**

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

and **Allan Hakky and Samaneh Takaloo**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Donald J. Trump; Department of Homeland Security; Department of State;
Office of the Director of National Intelligence; Elaine C. Duke; Rex Tillerson;
and Daniel R. Coats,**

Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland

**AMICUS-CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS
AND AFFIRMANCE**

Tina R. Matsuoka
Navdeep Singh
Meredith S.H. Higashi
Rachana Pathak
Albert Giang
National Asian Pacific American Bar
Association
1612 K Street, Northwest, Suite 510
Washington, D.C. 20006
202.775.9555
202.775.9333 fax

Of Counsel to NAPABA

Joshua David Rogaczewski^{*}
(jrogaczewski@mwe.com)
James W. Kim[†]
(jakim@mwe.com)
Philip J. Levine[†] (plevine@mwe.com)
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street, Northwest
Washington, D.C. 20001
202.756.8000
202.756.8087 fax

^{*}*Counsel to NAPABA*

[†]*Of Counsel to NAPABA*

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, the National Asian Pacific American Bar Association, who is an amicus curiae, makes the following disclosure:

1. NAPABA is *not* a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity.
2. NAPABA does *not* have any parent corporations.
3. Ten percent or more of NAPABA's stock is *not* owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT2

I. The Current Travel Ban Is the Latest in a Series of Executive Actions Targeting Immigrants from Muslim-Majority Countries.....2

II. The Executive Orders Must Be Assessed Against the Historical Backdrop of Nationality-Based Discrimination in U.S. Immigration, Which Was Plagued by Abuse and Which Has Been Properly Renounced.3

A. EO-3 Echoes Historical Discrimination in the Application of Immigration Laws Based upon National Origin.4

B. In 1965, Congress and President Johnson Dismantled Quotas Based upon Nationality and Barred Distinctions Based upon “Race, Sex, Nationality, Place of Birth, or Place of Residence.” 10

C. By Promoting Discrimination, EO-3 Is Contrary to Statutory Language and Purpose. 14

D. The History of Discrimination Informs the Present Dispute. 19

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE–VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS25

PROOF OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Abdullah v. INS</i> , 184 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987)..... | 18 |
| <i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988)..... | 18 |
| <i>Am. Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>Bertrand v. Sava</i> , 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982)..... | 16 |
| <i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)..... | 21 |
| <i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 841 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 20 |
| <i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. CV 17-00050 DKW-KSC, 2017 WL 4639560 (D. Haw. Oct. 17, 2017) | 4, 18 |
| <i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)..... | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... | 20 |
| <i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers (“LAVAS”) v. Dep’t of State</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 519 U.S. 1 (1996)..... | 16, 19 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>McCreary Cty. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... | 20 |
| <i>Olsen v. Albright</i> , 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Thind</i> , 261 U.S. 204 (1923)..... | 8 |
| <i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... | 20 |
| <i>Wong Wing Hang v. INS</i> , 360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966)..... | 16 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... | 19 |

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

| | |
|--|----|
| Act of Mar. 3, 1875 (“Page Act”), ch. 141, 18 Stat. 477 (repealed 1974)..... | 5 |
| Act of April 29, 1902, Pub. L. No. 57-90, 32 Stat. 176..... | 6 |
| Act of July 2, 1946 (“Luce–Celler Act”), Pub. L. No. 79-483, 60 Stat. 416 | 11 |
| Chinese Exclusion Act, ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58 (1882) | 6 |
| Exec. Order No. 9066, 7 Fed. Reg. 1407 (Feb. 19, 1942)..... | 10 |
| Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Feb. 1, 2017)..... | 2 |
| Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017) | 3 |
| Filipino Repatriation Act, Pub. L. No. 74-202, 49 Stat. 478 (1935) | 10 |
| Geary Act, ch. 60, 27 Stat. 25 (1892) | 6 |
| Immigration Act of 1917, Pub. L. No. 64-301, 39 Stat. 847 | 8 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Immigration Act of 1924 (“Asian Exclusion Act”), Pub. L. No. 68-139, 43 Stat. 153 | 9 |
| Immigration and Nationality Act (“McCarran–Walter Act”), Pub. L. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)..... | 11 |
| Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965, (“Hart–Cellar Act”), Pub. L. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911 | 3, 11, 19 |
| Magnuson Act of 1943 (“Chinese Exclusion Repeal Act”), Pub. L. No. 78-199, 57 Stat. 600..... | 11 |
| Naturalization Act of 1870, ch. 254, 16 Stat. 254..... | 5 |
| Philippine Independence Act (“Tydings–McDuffie Act”), Pub. L. No. 73-127, 48 Stat. 456 (1934)..... | 9 |
| Proc. No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 27, 2017)..... | 2 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101 | 12 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1151 | 12 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1152 | 3, 12 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1153 | 12 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182 | 17 |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 20 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>CAIR Report Shows 2017 on Track to Becoming One of Worst Years Ever for Anti-Muslim Hate Crimes</i> , CAIR (June 17, 2017), https://www.cair.com/press-center/press-releases/14476-cair-report-shows-2017-on-track-to-becoming-one-of-worst-years-ever-for-anti-muslim-hate-crimes.html | 21 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| Darla Cameron, <i>Why Trump’s Travel Ban Included These Eight Countries</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 18, 2017), https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/almost-no-north-koreans-travel-to-the-us-so-why-ban-them/2017/09/25/822ac340-a19c-11e7-8c37-e1d99ad6aa22_story.html | 2 |
| Gabriel J. Chin, <i>The Civil Rights Revolution Comes to Immigration Law: A New Look at the Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965</i> , 75 N.C. L. Rev. 273 (1996) | 17 |
| 65 Cong. Rec. (1924) | 9 |
| Crim. Justice Info. Servs. Div., FBI, <i>2016 Hate Crime Statistics</i> (Nov. 13, 2017), https://ucr.fbi.gov/hate-crime/2016 | 21 |
| Bill Ong Hing, <i>Making and Remaking Asian America Through Immigration Policy, 1850–1990</i> (1993) | 4, 5, 6, 8 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965)..... | 16 |
| H.R. Res. 683, 112th Cong. (2012)..... | 15 |
| Victor M. Hwang, <i>Brief of Amici Curiae Asian Pacific Islander Legal Outreach and 28 Asian Pacific American Organizations, in support of all respondents in the Six Consolidated Marriage Cases, Lancy Woo and Cristy Chung, et al., Respondents, v. Bill Lockyer, et al., Appellants on Appeal to the Court of Appeal of the State of California, First Appellate District, Division Three</i> , 13 Asian Am. L.J. 119 (2006) | 7 |
| John F. Kennedy, Remarks to Delegates of the American Committee on Italian Migration (June 11, 1963) | 11 |
| Brief of Karen Korematsu, Jay Hirabayashi, and Holly Yasui, <i>et al.</i> , as Amicus Curiae, <i>IRAP et al v. Trump, et al.</i> , Nos. 17-2231(L), 17-2232, 17-2233, 17-2240 (Consolidated) | 10 |
| Erika Lee, <i>The Making of Asian America: A History</i> (2015) | 7, 9, 10, 11 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| William Lee, <i>Man Charged with Hate Crime in Phone Threat to Muslim-American Advocate: ‘We Will Kill You’</i> , Chi. Trib. (June 17, 2017), http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/local/breaking/ct-man-charged-with-phone-threat-to-muslim-american-advocate-we-will-kill-you-20170617-story.html | 22 |
| <i>1907 Bellingham Riots</i> , Seattle Civil Rights & Labor History Project, http://depts.washington.edu/civilr/bham_intro.htm | 7 |
| George Anthony Peffer, <i>Forbidden Families: Emigration Experiences of Chinese Women Under the Page Law, 1875–1882</i> , 6 J. Am. Ethnic Hist. 28 (1986) | 5 |
| Karthick Ramakrishnan & Farah Z. Ahmad, <i>State of Asian Americans and Pacific Islanders Series: A Multifaceted Portrait of a Growing Population</i> , AAPIDATA (Sept. 2014), http://aapidata.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/AAPIData-CAP-report.pdf | 14 |
| Natsu Taylor Saito, <i>Model Minority, Yellow Peril: Functions of “Foreignness” in the Construction of Asian American Legal Identity</i> , 4 Asian Am. L.J. 71 (1997) | 5 |
| Herman Scheffauer, <i>The Tide of the Turbans</i> , 43 Forum 616 (1910)..... | 7 |
| S. Res. 201, 112th Cong. (2011) | 15 |
| Oscar M. Trelles II & James F. Bailey III, <i>Immigration Nationality Acts, Legislative Histories and Related Documents 1950–1978</i> (1979)..... | 12, 13, 14 |
| A.J. Willingham, <i>Hate Crimes Rose in 2016–Especially Against Muslims and Whites</i> , CNN (Nov. 15, 2017), http://www.cnn.com/2017/11/14/us/hate-crimes-muslim-white-fbi-trnd/index.html | 21 |
